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Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2010 2011 2012 Nov 30, 2011 Nov 30, 2012 2010 2011 2012 Nov 30, 2011 Nov 30, 2012
Taubman Arch & Urban 841 748 796 325 201 964,072$             482,269$             1,259,779$          172,200$             217,187$               
Art and Design 560 561 565 138 150 1,228,455 1,059,685 642,764 296,800 6,383,182              
Ross School of Business 8,195 7,838 8,077 2,511 2,649 20,887,026 16,565,171 17,308,758 4,055,121 2,902,675              
Dentistry 2,072 2,124 1,882 887 790 1,787,400 2,055,441 2,047,740 417,426 565,322                 
Education 3,158 2,998 2,860 1,237 1,153 2,507,762 2,922,338 5,330,851 757,247 678,667                 
Engineering 7,763 7,696 7,751 2,417 2,331 27,917,083 34,407,545 24,338,632 6,767,828 8,210,660              
School of Information 975 1,093 1,087 356 348 935,574 745,791 531,158 206,182 278,240                 
Kinesiology 1,002 1,145 920 445 207 533,665 488,425 479,454 223,211 82,684                   
Law School 6,099 5,767 5,772 1,493 1,393 13,965,160 19,856,492 33,375,415 3,643,172 6,100,595              
LSA 16,795 17,802 15,813 5,106 4,449 25,243,117 29,173,146 24,420,095 7,361,865 7,619,370              
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,191 3,755 3,757 1,301 1,426 2,487,996 4,418,528 8,704,071 3,325,390 2,454,859              
Natural Resources & Env. 898 845 945 392 275 2,835,710 2,094,446 2,481,971 1,154,838 2,257,121              
Nursing 1,772 1,892 1,709 784 711 1,055,190 1,456,509 1,614,953 503,895 331,558                 
Pharmacy 1,201 1,151 1,126 421 398 2,793,689 2,008,865 1,565,277 650,536               506,110                 
Public Health 2,006 1,950 1,902 598 525 5,659,864 7,507,309 10,831,994 3,514,501            1,610,766              
Ford School Public Policy 647 558 502 146 116 1,879,359 2,257,124 1,509,668 831,955               264,349                 
Rackham Graduate School 3,870 3,604 3,537 1,136 1,138 4,211,844 2,559,821 2,921,130 456,169 998,689                 
Social Work 1,255 1,216 1,177 519 421 567,559 750,381 1,520,451 1,475,454            1,350,572              

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 0 0 1,268 0 276 0 0 4,285,975 0 2,302,084              
   Medical School 19,400 22,028 21,380 8,200 6,936 63,260,326 61,903,614 55,347,667 21,949,810 20,560,269            
   Hospital 7,776 8,928 8,938 2,886 2,516 9,705,145 10,341,883 8,673,963 3,285,160 2,144,980              

Dearborn Campus 3,666 3,358 3,189 1,001 1,122 2,431,485 2,110,027 3,299,731 606,035 632,123                 
Flint Campus 1,976 2,158 1,971 901 561 1,596,571 1,100,229 1,550,486 755,019 530,847                 
WFUM-TV 161 4    15,637 2,347        

Alumni Association 1,290 1,203 1,309 163 286 1,126,744            399,431               555,492               60,336 107,119                 
Athletics 18,806 20,295 24,456 1,731 1,335 24,210,629 31,319,482 33,041,480 5,171,254 6,523,947              
Museum of Art 1,104 1,031 947 276 310 2,306,331 2,250,530 4,522,297 1,435,851 1,143,737              
Univ Library 551 602 508 206 250 693,621 2,220,907 867,719 361,511 153,227                 
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Univ Musical Society 1,819 2,621 2,484 817 692 2,512,171 2,098,587 2,919,213 637,826 759,216                 

Office of the President 669 795 1,069 249 196 2,480,947 1,209,526 1,507,520 264,919 762,966
    WUOM/WVGR 37,351 56,792 81,678 18,101                36,824 4,390,159 4,687,885 5,175,195 1,269,019            1,861,564              
VP Academic & Provost 186 208 353 100                     136 3,513,638 3,277,790 3,652,516 801,038               1,601,840              
    CCEW 392 392 395 87                       191 357,545 695,116 241,779 89,902                 303,277                 
    Clements Library 705 684 551 113                     169 640,771 573,310 674,639 227,137               131,042                 
    Office of Financial Aid 1,542 2,323 2,082 1,082                  774 7,134,916 6,058,846 3,227,996 1,400,375            1,114,845              
    Bentley Historical Library 213 208 216 16                       27 337,977 64,263 407,325 34,922                 111,864                 
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,947 2,016 2,227 651                     646 359,059 398,776 1,307,963 330,848               102,987                 
VP Development 123 94 95 29                       63 476,272 1,757,943 2,834,270 63,730                 648,456                 
VP Finance 553 384 479 158                     201 848,340 1,948,356 65,176 16,394                 37,434                   
    Pending/Unallocated 0 1 0 0 0 0 104,792 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
VP Research 99 62 74 15 12 1,135,536 1,761,731 2,441,019 401,645 220,073                 
    Inst of Social Research 201 277 378 151                     151 5,761,288 5,116,593 9,022,567 3,003,800            887,199                 
VP Student Affairs 2,562 2,825 3,398 970                     678 1,328,832 928,339 1,681,808 665,341               323,681                 

Other 34 45 42 34 37 2,346 2,870 4,004 2,980 2,445                     
TOTAL  166,426 192,077 219,665 58,149 73,070 254,086,812$      273,142,457$      288,191,961$      78,648,639$        85,779,823$          

TOTAL DONORS  111,124 116,469 122,071 39,883                45,575 -4.4% 7.5% 5.5% -5.6% 9.1%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2010 2011 2012 Nov 30, 2011 Nov 30, 2012

Individuals
   Living Individuals 153,979,337$   162,168,322$   196,790,970$   44,498,743$      50,201,156$        
   Realized Bequests 32,169,208 26,212,856 16,272,907 5,217,925 7,408,299           

Total Individuals 186,148,545 188,381,178 213,063,877 49,716,668 57,609,455         

Corporations 16,803,074 18,681,974 16,766,237 6,512,052 7,045,328           
Foundations 34,000,126 46,217,770 46,575,439 17,569,259 15,907,959         
Associations 17,135,067 19,861,535 11,786,408 4,850,660 5,217,081           

TOTAL DOLLARS 254,086,812$   273,142,457$   288,191,961$   78,648,639$      85,779,823$        

Individuals
   Living Individuals 159,459 185,040 212,551 55,810 70,910
   Realized  Bequests 379 354 551 146 112

Total Individuals 159,838 185,394 213,102 55,956 71,022

Corporations 4,348 4,276 4,503 1,369 1,356
Foundations 595 597 590 216 178
Associations/Others 1,645 1,810 1,470 608 514

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 166,426 192,077 219,665 58,149 73,070

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
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FYTD
DISTRIBUTION 2012 Nov 30, 2012

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 6,292,372$          200,590$           
Endowment Restricted - Athletics
Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 10,770,976 4,512,859
Endowment Restricted - Library 89,687 113,773             
Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 66,612               
Endowment Restricted - Other 1,515,188 2,489,502
Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 2,246,767 858,562
Endowment Restricted - Research 11,151,733 3,357,565
Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 28,295,388 11,310,554
Endowment Unrestricted 189,137 225                    
Loan Funds 18,100 146,551             
Property, Building, Equipment 55,812,642 13,193,668

Total Capital Purpose Funds $116,381,990 36,250,461$      

Academic Divisions 19,096,445         4,544,971          
Athletics 35,000                 2,360,344          
Faculty and Staff 26,695,309 6,371,907
Library 299,975 158,661             
Op and Maint of Plant 4,724,724 109,816
Other Restricted 3,417,945 1,898,418
Public Service and Extension 39,288,936 6,645,751
Research 61,488,052 22,461,338
Student Financial Aid 16,540,245 4,142,115
Unrestricted 223,340 836,041             

Total Current Operations Funds $171,809,971 49,529,362$      

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 288,191,961$      85,779,823$      

* We have completed our review of the CASE Voluntary Support of Education (VSE) categories and made 
additional changes to adhere to the latest industry standards.  Some gifts have been moved into updated 
categories, which then resulted in fluctuations in totals.  All gifts are now being counted in the correct industry 
VSE categories.

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
as of November 30, 2012

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 8,027 2.0% 158 28,893 183 6 3,743 624 14 8,566 612 178 41,202 231
Art and Design 6,786 0.9% 61 92,120 1,510 15 57,260 3,817 39 31,202 800 115 180,582 1,570
Ross School of Business 42,060 4.0% 1,665 1,477,955 888 63 36,744 583 174 60,728 349 1,902 1,575,427 828
Dentistry 8,998 4.8% 431 177,473 412 50 32,495 650 105 35,771 341 586 245,739 419
Education 44,720 2.1% 936 144,742 155 61 85,678 1,405 37 3,192 86 1,034 233,612 226
Engineering 67,535 2.3% 1,537 1,425,989 928 101 53,829 533 194 606,416 3,126 1,832 2,086,234 1,139
School of Information 7,650 3.4% 262 38,317 146 21 2,130 101 34 42,518 1,251 317 82,965 262
Kinesiology 5,839 2.0% 116 46,716 403 18 7,570 421 26 3,397 131 160 57,683 361
Law School 21,114 4.4% 933 3,462,551 3,711 42 37,574 895 150 114,513 763 1,125 3,614,638 3,213
LSA 187,817 1.5% 2,756 1,638,480 595 183 133,333 729 483 718,650 1,488 3,422 2,490,463 728
School of Music, Theater & Dance 11,556 3.0% 351 349,677 996 492 542,656 1,103 298 134,843 452 1,141 1,027,176 900
Natural Resources & Env. 7,535 2.5% 187 540,260 2,889 16 102,169 6,386 22 3,056 139 225 645,485 2,869
Nursing 11,804 4.5% 531 91,020 171 47 6,465 138 39 6,796 174 617 104,281 169
Pharmacy 3,681 6.7% 246 86,973 354 8 5,613 702 39 62,465 1,602 293 155,051 529
Public Health 13,101 2.4% 313 76,824 245 20 19,668 983 38 18,242 480 371 114,734 309
Ford School Public Policy 2,570 3.2% 82 58,360 712 5 8,885 1,777 10 13,135 1,314 97 80,380 829
Rackham Graduate School 100,620 0.9% 904 209,115 231 48 8,578 179 63 13,910 221 1,015 231,603 228
Social Work 13,510 2.4% 326 63,524 195 14 501,520 35,823 16 3,270 204 356 568,314 1,596

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 63 186,790 2,965 166 115,520 696 229 302,310 1,320
   Medical School 20,138 1.9% 392 1,230,906 3,140 790 1,007,254 1,275 3,862 2,411,238 624 5,044 4,649,398 922
   Hospital 434 233,295 538 1,358 270,131 199 1,792 503,426 281

Dearborn Campus 43,248 0.9% 397 211,645 533 79 27,313 346 261 52,829 202 737 291,787 396
Flint Campus 32,082 0.9% 296 103,257 349 30 6,024 201 100 33,481 335 426 142,762 335

Alumni Association 133 64,007 481 101 36,720 364 234 100,727 430
Athletics 560 3,082,394 5,504 382 577,746 1,512 942 3,660,140 3,885
Museum of Art 127 127,191 1,002 129 24,145 187 256 151,336 591
Univ Library 189 132,963 704 31 6,693 216 220 139,656 635
Univ Musical Society 217 176,347 813 220 138,344 629 437 314,691 720

Office of the President 70 67,466 964 34 635,139 18,681 104 702,605 6,756
    WUOM/WVGR 3,268 304,592 93 14,512 1,092,008 75 17,780 1,396,600 79
VP Academic & Provost 15 173,761 11,584 59 8,848 150 74 182,609 2,468
    CCEW 64 218,167 3,409 80 21,050 263 144 239,217 1,661
    Clements Library 46 18,240 397 85 16,432 193 131 34,672 265
    Office of Financial Aid 508 346,904 683 109 93,693 860 617 440,597 714
    Bentley Historical Library 8 11,260 1,408 4 304 76 12 11,564 964
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 223 29,627 133 354 34,335 97 577 63,962 111
VP Development 29 563,602 19,435 27 7,053 261 56 570,655 10,190
VP Finance 10 3,191 319 37 8,193 221 47 11,384 242
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of November 30, 2012

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
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as of November 30, 2012

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

VP Research 2 200 100 0 0 0 2 200 100
    Inst of Social Research 46 20,480 445 28 65,934 2,355 74 86,414 1,168
VP Student Affairs 349 82,241 236 168 45,763 272 517 128,004 248

Other 14 925 66 21 1,320 63 35 2,245 64

TOTAL  12,880 11,554,797$   897$      8,484 8,530,144$     1,005$    23,909 7,577,589$      317$            45,273 27,662,530$     611$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 195           1          2           3       201          41,437 140,000             750 35,000 217,187
Art and Design 149           1           150          6,383,132           50                       6,383,182           
Ross School of Business 2,396        3          242       5       3          2,649       2,399,553           59,306               253,670            189,694            452                   2,902,675           
Dentistry 748           1          28         3       10        790          345,224              9,706                 75,103              123,007            12,282              565,322              
Education 1,141        1          7           2       2          1,153       281,921              10,000               20,200              343,769            22,777              678,667              
Engineering 2,085        10        224       2       10        2,331       5,395,637           179,429             2,076,890         500,150            58,554              8,210,660           
School of Information 342           1          5           348          84,440                185,601             8,200                 278,240              
Kinesiology 204           3           207          59,082                23,601              82,684                
Law School 1,337        4          43         2       7          1,393       5,345,760           401,454             296,794            51,670              4,917                6,100,595           
LSA 4,242        22        134       16     35        4,449       3,477,007           1,205,103          221,573            2,450,263         265,423            7,619,370           
School of Music, Theater & Dance 1,393        6          21         2       4          1,426       2,085,562           277,722             4,500                85,500              1,575                2,454,859           
Natural Resources & Env. 266           4           5       275          774,936              5,575                1,476,610         2,257,121           
Nursing 701           1          7           2       711          106,306              9,706                 18,291              197,255            331,558              
Pharmacy 366           1          26         1       4          398          187,651              231,000             26,083              375                   61,000              506,110              
Public Health 476           2          27         10     10        525          219,999              74,706               81,651              1,183,410         51,000              1,610,766           
Ford School Public Policy 108           6           1       1          116          111,505              1,275                151,319            250                   264,349              
Rackham Graduate School 1,109        9          20         1,138       258,066              737,696             2,927                998,689              
Social Work 412           1          2           4       2          421          599,464              103,272             450                   642,934            4,452                1,350,572           

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 271           3           1       1          276          2,195,984           55,100              1,000                50,000              2,302,084           
   Medical School 6,520        23        118       68     207      6,936       7,233,408           2,467,106          285,376            6,859,364         3,715,014         20,560,269         

   Hospital 2,359        2          76         5       74        2,516       1,121,347           753,683             129,908            48,383              91,658              2,144,980           

Dearborn Campus 1,078        1          30         3       10        1,122       322,722              150                    266,880            28,000              14,371              632,123              
Flint Campus 547           7           1       6          561          499,348              19,900              1,365                10,235              530,847              

      

Alumni Association 280           1          3           1       1          286          104,210              184                    65                     2,000                660                   107,119              
Athletics 1,255        69         6       5          1,335       4,351,082           2,120,979         25,300              26,585              6,523,947           
Museum of Art 296           1          6           2       5          310          861,862              260,000             13,875              7,650                350                   1,143,737           
Univ Library 246           4           250          140,592              12,635              153,227              
Univ Musical Society 661           17         3       11        692          379,991              178,325            185,750            15,150              759,216              

Office of the President 163           6          24         1       2          196          717,844              39,459               1,663                1,500                2,500                762,966              

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of November 30, 2012
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of November 30, 2012
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

    WUOM/WVGR 36,649      7          125       4       39        36,824     1,579,592           116,479             104,921            8,900                51,672              1,861,564           
VP Academic & Provost 105           6           9       16        136          182,710              547,525            508,500            363,105            1,601,840           
    CCEW 185           1          3           1       1          191          290,212              5,000                 5,040                3,000                25                     303,277              
    Clements Library 163           1          2           1       2          169          124,092              25                      175                   5,000                1,750                131,042              
    Office of Financial Aid 726           5          10         1       32        774          727,877              141,412             7,206                18,661              219,688            1,114,845           
    Bentley Historical Library 25             2          27            111,564              300                   111,864              
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 635            5            6          646          97,837                 1,150                3,999                102,987              
VP Development 60             2           1       63            645,656              2,600                200                   648,456              
VP Finance 198           3           201          11,383                26,050              37,434                
    Pending/Unallocated     
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research 3               6           1       2          12            300                     59,470              35,303              125,000            220,073              
    Inst of Social Research 134            5           9       3          151          160,864               42,620              654,378            29,336              887,199              
VP Student Affairs 645           30         2       1          678          181,651              46,281              82,750              13,000              323,681              

Other 36             1          37            2,345                  100                    2,445                  
TOTAL  70,910      112      1,356    178   514      73,070     50,201,156$       7,408,299$        7,045,328$       15,907,959$     5,217,081$       85,779,823$       
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR NOVEMBER 2012 

A. Alfred Taubman Restated Revocable Trust 
For the A. Alfred Taubman Bentley Library Endowment Fund $100,000 

Air Products and Chemicals, Inc., Allentown, Pennsylvania 
For scholarships and other support in the College of Engineering 56,500 

Joseph Allen, Palm Beach, Florida 
1,130 shares of IDEXX Laboratories, Inc., common stock; for support in 
the University Hospitals 101,836 

American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute and the 
Medical School 324,756 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Medical School 50,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For research in the Medical School 50,000 
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Anonymous Donor 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 30,000 

Arthritis Foundation, Atlanta Georgia 
For support in the Medical School and the School of Public Health 10,834 

Ascendant MDx, Farmington Hills 
For the South Campus Facilities Project Fund and other support in the 
Department of Athletics 30,000 

Robert C. Atkins Foundation, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
For support in the University Hospitals 20,000 

Gerald L. Bader, Jr., Denver, Colorado 
For support in the Law School 10,000 

Jon E. Barfield, Birmingham 
1,630 shares of CMS Energy Corporation common stock; for the Dr. 
Vivian L. Carpenter Endowment Fund in the College of Engineering 37,800 

David J. Barger, Sarasota, Florida 
For the Barger Leadership Institute Fund and the Terrence J. McDonald 
Endowed Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 50,000 

John M. Barnes, Jr., Spofford, New Hampshire 
For the Camp Davis Instructional Technology-Infrastructure Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 16,824 
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John Beilein, Ann Arbor 
400 shares of various corporate common stocks; for support in the 
Department of Athletics 53,773 

Jack L. Berman, Los Angeles, California 
For the Jack L., M.D. and Barbara A. Berman, Ph.D. Fund in the Medical 
School 10,000 

Bickner Family Foundation, Sycamore, Illinois 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 200,000 

BioHorizons Implant Systems, Inc., Birmingham, Alabama 
For the Hom-Lay Wang Graduate Periodontics Support Fund in the 
School of Dentistry 25,000 

George and June Block Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

Blumenthal Family Charitable Fund Vanguard Charitable Endowment 
Program, Boston, Massachusetts; for support in the School of Public 
Health 25,000 

Seth Bonder Foundation, Longboat Key, Florida 
For support in the College of Engineering 100,000 

Breast Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 120,000 
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Broadcom Foundation, Irvine, California 
For the Papaefthymiou General Research Fund in the College of 
Engineering 25,000 

John B. Bruff, Mount Clemens 
For the Honorable John B. Bruff Fund in the Law School 50,000 

Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts and the 
Medical School 99,000 

Neil C. Caliman, Okemos 
For the Neil Caliman, M.D. and Monica Stafford, D.D.S. Scholarship 
Fund in the Medical School 15,000 

Canute Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For support in the College of Engineering 10,000 

Jeffrey E. Cappo, Ann Arbor 
For the UMH Camp Michitanki Transplant Fund 12,500 

Ralph Cohen, Kansas City, Missouri 
For the Milton J. Cohen Endowment Fund in the Penny W. Stamps School 
of Art and Design 25,000 

President Mary Sue Coleman and Dr. Kenneth Coleman, Ann Arbor 
272 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Mary Sue and 
Kenneth M. Coleman Student Global Experience Fund 17,869 
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Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
For support at the University of Michigan 25,000 

Jane W. Coon, Ann Arbor 
100 shares of Apple common stock and a cash gift; for the William W. 
Coon, M.D. Endowed Lecture in Surgical Oncology in the Medical 
School; and for the Wilson Coon Midgley Fund in the School of Nursing 56,788 

Robert D. Coven, New York, New York 
For the Jean Coven Speakers Fund and the Jean Coven Global Scholars 
Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

Crull Family Trust 
For field hockey support in the Department of Athletics 15,000 

Loren S. Daniels Trust 
For research in the School of Dentistry 10,000 

Darden Restaurants, Inc., Orlando, Florida 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

William K. Davenport, Bloomfield Hills 
For support in the Law School 15,000 

Shelby and Gale Davis Charitable Fund Vanguard Charitable Gift Fund, 
Boston, Massachusetts; for the Davis United World Scholars Program 70,000 



page 2.5 

Delphi Foundation, Inc., Troy 
For support in the College of Engineering and the Stephen M. Ross School 
of Business 20,000 

Delta Dental Foundation, Lansing 
For research and other support in the School of Dentistry 10,991 

Dinsmore & Shohl, LLC, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 10,000 

Donald A. Doran, Jr., New Providence, New Jersey 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Dow Corning Corporation, Midland 
For the Dow Corning Hyde Scholarship Fund in the School of Education; 
and for the Clean Energy Prize in the College of Engineering 30,000 

Barbara Duncan, Ann Arbor 
For support in the School of Music, Theatre and Dance 10,000 

Dystonia Medical Research Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 12,500 

Erb Family Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For support in the School of Natural Resources and Environment 908,873 



page 2.6 

Farrehi Family Foundation, Inc., Grand Blanc 
For the Cardiovascular Center 12,223 

Stewart A. Feldman, Houston, Texas 
For Building Fund and other support in the Law School 125,000 

Fenley Investments, LLC, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Cynthia G. Fenley Memorial Fund – Israeli Fellowship in the 
Medical School 25,000 

FibeRio Technology Corporation, Bee Cave, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering 12,500 

Fidelity Investments, Boston, Massachusetts 
For the University Musical Society 10,000 

Charlotte F. Fischer, Gaithersburg, Maryland 
For the Patrick C. Fischer Fund for Theoretical Computer Science in the 
College of Engineering 262,500 

Morgan L. Fitch, Jr., Kalamazoo 
For support in the Law School 20,000 

James E. Flaum, Franklin Lakes, New Jersey 
For the Flaum Family Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 46,000 
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Food Allergy Initiative, New York, New York 
For the Food Allergy Center in the Medical School 200,000 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering, the Stephen 
M. Ross School of Business, and at the University of Michigan and the 
University of Michigan-Dearborn; and for the University Musical Society 175,000 

Michael J. Fox Foundation for Parkinson’s Research, New York, New York 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 59,311 

Maxine and Stuart Frankel Foundation, Bloomfield 
For the Museum of Art Building Project Fund 700,000 

Galecto Biotech, Copenhagen, Denmark 
For research in the Medical School 17,310 

David W. Garrett, Alpharetta, Georgia 
For the Holtom-Garrett Family Professorship in Neurology in the Medical 
School 100,000 

Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation, Seattle, Washington 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 

Genentech Foundation for Growth & Development, San Francisco, 
California; for support in the Medical School 100,000 
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Stewart E. Gloyer, Richmond, Virginia 
For the Marilyn and Steward Gloyer Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

Google, Inc. Charitable Giving Fund of Tides Foundation, San Francisco, 
California; for support in the College of Engineering 20,000 

Eileen Grove, St. Pete Beach, Florida 
For the South Campus Facilities Project Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 12,000 

James P. Hackett, Grand Rapids 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute 10,000 

Rowena P. Hafer Estate 
For the Hazen A. and Rowena P. Hafer Scholarship 15,000 

Beverly L. Hamilton, Avon, Connecticut 
For the Beverly Lannquist Hamilton Global Experience Endowed Fund in 
the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Gordon A. Hardy, New York, New York 
4,170 shares of Lincoln National Corporation common stock; for the John 
S. Hardy Cancer Research Fund in the University Hospitals 100,497 

Harris Corporation, Rochester, New York 
For research in the College of Engineering 35,000 
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Harris Foundation, Melbourne, Florida 
For support in the College of Engineering 31,000 

John A. Hartford Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the School of Social Work 25,000 

Frank G. Hayes, Naperville, Illinois 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 25,000 

David W. Heleniak, Austin, Texas 
For the Terrence J. McDonald Endowed Scholarship Fund in the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Hockaday Family Fund of the Greater Kansas City Community Foundation 
& Affiliated Trust, Mission Hills, Kansas; for the Building Fund in the 
Law School 10,000 

Michael S. Hokin, Scarsdale, New York 
315 shares of iShares Dow Jones Select Dividend Index fund; for support 
in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 17,892 

William F. Hosford, Jr., Ann Arbor 
310 shares of Exxon Mobil Corporation common stock; for the William F. 
Hosford Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering 27,203 

IMRA America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For research and other support in the College of Engineering 150,000 
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Intel Corporation, Hillsboro, Oregon 
For support in the College of Engineering 40,000 

International Fine Particle Research, Wilmington, Delaware 
For research in the College of Engineering 12,000 

Issa Foundations, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 10,000 

William G. James, Jr., Perrysburg, Ohio 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 14,428 

John P. Junge, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
For the Subrata Sengupta Endowed Scholarship Fund at the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn 10,000 

David and Meredith Kaplan Foundation, Encino, California 
For support in the College of Engineering 36,000 

Helen L. Kay Charitable Private Foundation, Detroit 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

Kaneka Corporation, Osaka, Japan 
For research in the College of Engineering 18,000 

K.C.F. Investments, East Lansing 
For the Ken and Sandra Fowler Fund in the Medical School 10,000 
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Henry B. and Jessie W. Keiser Foundation, Inc., Bethesda, Maryland 
For the Henry B. and Jessie W. Keiser Scholarship Endowment 25,000 

G. Peter Kelly, Marquette 
For the Sigurd P. Ramfjord Endowed Visiting Lectureship and the Upper 
Peninsula Endowed Dental Scholarship in the School of Dentistry 10,000 

Stephanie and Frederic Keywell Family Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
For the South Campus Facilities Project Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 10,000 

Bithika S. Kheterpal, Ann Arbor 
For the Robert I. Goldsmith MD-Medical Student Award Endowment 
Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
For the Child and Family Life Fund 11,429 

Alan D. Krisch, Ann Arbor 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Katherine and Thomas Kush Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Boston, Massachusetts; for the Rackham Bridges Program, and for the 
M-PACT Scholarship Fund 10,000 

Language Learning Journal, Ontario, Canada 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 13,000 
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Law Center of Nathan S. French, PLLC, Southfield 
For support in the Department of Athletics 16,054 

Lea Charitable Trust 
For the L. Bate Lea Visiting Professorship in the Law School 25,000 

Life Sciences Research Foundation, Baltimore, Maryland 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute 14,000 

Andrew H. Madsen III, Orlando, Florida 
For the Andrew H. III and Paula B. Madsen Family Scholarship Fund in 
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Timothy M. Manganello, Auburn Hills 
5,320 shares of BorgWarner, Inc., common stock; for the Tim 
Manganello/BorgWarner Department Chair of Mechanical Engineering 
Fund in the College of Engineering, and for scholarships in the 
Department of Athletics 342,581 

Oliver Dewey Marcks Foundation, Detroit 
For men’s and women’s swimming and diving and for men’s ice hockey 
support in the Department of Athletics 15,000 

William C. Marcoux, New York, New York 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 20,000 

Allen R. Maxwell, Jr., Tuscaloosa, Alabama 
For the Allen R. Maxwell Estate Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 90,000 
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Michael A. Mazzuchi, Washington, D. C. 
For support in the Law School 10,000 

William G. McGowan Charitable Fund, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
For the McGowan Fellows Program in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 55,194 

McLelland Family Foundation, Villanova, Pennsylvania 
For the Mike and Nancy McLelland Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business 20,000 

Shaun P. McManimon, Tucson, Arizona 
For the Shaun McManimon, M.D. Endowed Scholarship Fund in the 
Medical School 20,000 

Charles H. McMurray, Novi 
For the Charles H. McMurray Gift for Research Fund in the Medical 
School 33,000 

Judith S. Mearig, Blandon, Pennsylvania 
For support in the School of Education 10,000 

Mentor Graphics Corporation, Wilsonville, Oregon 
For research in the College of Engineering 20,000 

Meridian Health Plan, Inc., Detroit 
For support in the University Hospitals 50,000 
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Michigan Fuels, Inc., Woodhaven 
For the Michigan Fuels Transportation Fund in the University Hospitals 25,000 

Missouri Foundation for Health, St. Louis, Missouri 
For support in the School of Public Health 121,732 

Dae W. Moon, Seoul, South Korea 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Gordon and Betty Moore Foundation, Palo Alto, California 
For support in the School of Natural Resources and Environment 25,000 

James N. Morgan, Ann Arbor 
3,946 units of Fidelity Michigan Municipal Income mutual fund; for 
support in the Institute for Social Research 50,000 

Jenny S. Morton, London, England 
For research and other support in the Medical School and the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

National Multiple Sclerosis Society, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 13,701 

Nola Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Terrence J. McDonald Endowed Scholarship Fund and the Rose 
Silverman Funds in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 110,000 
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Timothy T. Nostrant, Columbia, South Carolina 
For the Timothy Nostrant, M.D. Professorship in Gastroenterology in the 
Medical School 15,000 

Michael J. O’Donnell, Ann Arbor 
For the Garfinkle and O’Donnell UMHS Support Fund 25,000 

Eric A. Oesterle, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Law School 10,000 

Ohio Art Company, Bryan, Ohio 
For the South Campus Facilities Project Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 20,000 

Elizabeth B. Oneal Trust 
290 shares of PepsiCo, Inc., common stock; for the Zibby Oneal 
Scholarship for Creative Writing in the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts 20,063 

Osteology Foundation, Lucerne, Switzerland 
For research in the School of Dentistry 42,382 

Owens-Illinois Charities Foundation, Perrysburg, Ohio 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,000 

Harry J. Pearce, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Kathy Bruk Pearce Fund for Breast Cancer Research in the 
Medical School 50,000 
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Karen and Drew Peslar Foundation, Birmingham 
For the Clements Library Renovation Fund 15,000 

Gregory Peters, Grosse Pointe Shores 
1,163 units of Touchstone Sands Capital Institutional Growth mutual fund; 
for support in the Medical School 20,585 

Pfizer, Inc., Memphis, Tennessee 
For support in the Medical School and the School of Public Health 13,200 

Kathleen Picken, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

Mitchell Pincus, Fort Pierce, Florida 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics, the 
Medical School and at the University of Michigan 10,000 

Plastic Surgery Educational Foundation, Arlington Heights, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 20,000 

PNC Foundation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
For the University Musical Society and Michigan Radio 25,400 

PNC Foundation, Troy 
For the University Hospitals 26,000 
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Philip H. Power, Ann Arbor 
For the Robert M. Oneal Collegiate Professorship Fund in the Medical 
School 10,000 

PricewaterhouseCoopers, New York, New York 
For Employee Matching Gifts 51,395 

Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
For research in the Medical School 500,000 

Yvonne S. Quinn, New York, New York 
For the Yvonne S. Quinn Scholarship Fund in the Law School 30,000 

Andrew J. Raab, San Mateo, California 
905 shares of Liberty Media Corporation common stock; for the Raab 
Family Scholarship Fund in the School of Music, Theatre and Dance 100,772 

Radiological Society of North America R & E, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 17,000 

Katherine R. Reebel, Ann Arbor 
For the Kay Reebel Scholarship Fund in the School of Social Work 103,272 

Brad M. Reiss, New York, New York 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Art and at the 
University of Michigan 25,000 
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River City Foundation, Rockford 
For the River City Women’s Basketball Scholarship Fund in the 
Department of Athletics 100,000 

Ann C. Rohr, Grosse Pointe 
For the Richard D. Rohr Scholarship Fund in the Law School 20,000 

Katherine Rohs, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School; and for Michigan Radio 218,400 

William S. Ronsaville, Washington, D. C. 
For support in the School of Music, Theatre and Dance 20,000 

Stephen M. Ross, New York, New York 
For the Stephen M. Ross Expansion Construction and Facility Renovation 
Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 588,117 

Sachse Construction & Development Corporation, Birmingham 
For support in the University Hospitals 58,415 

Schermer Family Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment 
Program, Southeastern, Pennsylvania; for the Ethan Schermer 
Memorial Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 13,334 

Edward R. Schulak, Birmingham 
For the University Musical Society 15,000 
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Semiconductor Research Corporation, Durham, North Carolina 
For the SRCEA Summer Research Fellows Program in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 55,000 

Shell Oil Company, Houston, Texas 
For scholarships and other support in the College of Engineering, the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts, the Stephen M. Ross School 
of Business; and at the University of Michigan 168,500 

Stefanie Siwulec, Tinton Falls, New Jersey 
For student support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Matthew and Tracy Smith Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
For the Matthew K. Smith Study Abroad Scholarship Fund in the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 16,700 

Isaac R. Souede, New York, New York 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 30,000 

Ari J. Spar, Chappaqua, New York 
For the Elon D. Spar Innovation Partnership Cancer Research Fund in the 
Life Sciences Institute 25,000 

Stephen J. St. Andre, Bloomfield Hills 
For support in the Department of Athletics 36,800 

Virginia E. Stein, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 10,000 
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Stein Family Charitable Foundation, Wilmington, Delaware 
For the Charles Woodson Clinical Research Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Jack P. Stoltz, Highland Beach, Florida 
For the Stoltz Fibromyalgia and Chronic Pain Research Fund in the 
Medical School 10,000 

Anne Sturm, Ann Arbor 
For the Sturm Family Endowment Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Thompson Foundation, Plymouth 
For the University Hospitals 120,628 

University of Michigan Alumni Association of Taiwan, Ann Arbor 
For the University of Michigan Alumni Association of Taiwan 
Scholarship 100,000 

Marianne Udow-Phillips, Ann Arbor 
For support in the School of Public Health 13,000 

Robert I. Usdan and Amy Yenkin Fund of the Schwab Fund for Charitable 
Giving, San Francisco, California; for support in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

John H. Vezina, Ann Arbor 
For glaucoma research in the Medical School 12,300 
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Walgreens, Deerfield, Illinois 
For support in the College of Pharmacy 11,000 

Susan Wartell, Bingham Farms 
For the C. Robert and Susan N. Wartell Memorial Scholarship Fund in the 
Law School 20,000 

Margaret Waterman Alumnae Group, Ann Arbor 
For scholarships at the University of Michigan 10,000 

Marshall Weinberg Philanthropic Fund, New York, New York 
For the Marshall M. Weinberg Professorship in Philosophy and the 
Terrence J. McDonald Endowed Scholarship Fund 110,000 

Sara E. Werder, Scarsdale, New York 
For support in the Law School 10,000 

Wetsman Foundation, Birmingham 
For the University Hospitals 60,000 

Witzenmann USA, Warren 
For support at the University of Michigan 10,000 

World Heritage Foundation, Trenton 
For the Subrata Sengupta Endowed Scholarship Fund at the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn 10,000 
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Stanley R. Zax, Woodland Hills, California 
For the Stanley R. Zax Fund in the Law School 25,000 

David G. Zick, Bloomfield Hills 
For the David G. Zick Scholarship and Lectureship, and for the Francine 
Zick Endowed Nursing Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan-
Flint 30,000 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
 
16th Street BBQ LLC, New York, New York 
Advanced Health Media, New Providence, New Jersey 
Lizabeth A. Ardisana, Orchard Lake 
John J. Armelagos, Maumee, Ohio 
Rose Assarian, Bloomfield Hills 
Attwood Foundation, Canton 
Clark D. Bell, Troy 
Lawrence D. Bell, Riverside, Illinois 
Linda R. Benson, Ann Arbor 
Robert Biederman, Chicago, Illinois 
Michael Bisson, Novi 
Blue Shield of California, San Francisco, California 
Mark E. Borowski, Westlake Village, California 
Broadridge Financial Solutions, Jersey City, New Jersey 
John T. Buck, Farmington 
William D. Cabin, Glen Rock, New Jersey 
Shawn J. Chen, Washington, D.C. 
Colgate-Palmolive Company, New York, New York 
Conference on Jewish Material Claims, New York, New York 
Continental Automotive Systems, Auburn Hills 
Howard J. Cooper, Jr., Ann Arbor 
Laura J. Currie, Midland 
Dennis A. Darin, Jr., Bloomfield Hills 
David A. DeMuro, New York, New York 
Detroit Tigers, Inc., Detroit 
Jordan L. Dickstein, New York, New York 
Alice B. Dobson, Ann Arbor 
Dow Chemical Company Foundation, Midland 
George W. Downs, Jr., Princeton, New Jersey 
Anne Duderstadt, Ann Arbor 
Eaton Corporation, Cleveland, Ohio 
Roger Ehrenberg, New York, New York 
Claude G. Fontheim, Washington, D.C. 
Donald C. Foren, Warren 
Martin J. Frank, Beverly Hills, California 
Andrew M. Freedberg, Scarsdale, New York 
Frances M. Friedman M.D., Hanover, New Hampshire 
Steven J. Furr, Canton 
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Gene J. Gilmore, Ada 
Jim Gilmore, Jr. Foundation, Kalamazoo 
Neal P. Goldman, Bedford, New York 
Gould-Shenfeld Family Foundation, Great Neck, New York 
Linda R. Greene, Ann Arbor 
Steven F. Greenwald, San Francisco, California 
Dalos W. Grobe, Detroit 
Shashikant Gupta, Reston, Virginia 
Suzanne M. Gylfe, Chicago, Illinois 
Hemophilia of Georgia, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
Hiller Incorporated, Southfield 
Ta-Lun Huang, Taipei, Taiwan 
Independent Charities of America, Larkspur, California 
Amelia P. Inman, Dryden 
Innovative Teaching Solutions Inc., Farmington Hills 
Integra Life LifeSciences Corporation, Plainsboro, New Jersey 
Sue H. Junge, Dexter 
Jeffrey M. Kaplan, Washington, D.C. 
Fred J. Karsch, Ann Arbor 
Michael C. Keller, Dublin, Ohio 
John G. Kerr, Ann Arbor 
Keyes Charitable Trust, Brookfield, Wisconsin 
Mary Beth Koeze , Grand Rapids 
Mark D. Kolins, Bloomfield Hills 
Tyler Korff, New York, New York 
David E. Krehbiel, Ann Arbor 
Liberty Mutual, Boston, Massachusetts 
Robert A. Lipper, Waldoboro, Maine 
Simon M. Lorne, New York, New York 
Market Strategies International, Livonia 
Maxillofacial Surgeons Foundation, Beverly, Massachusetts 
Meadowbrook Country Club, Northville 
Joseph W. Medved, Shawnee Mission, Kansas 
Molex, Inc., Lisle, Illinois 
Molloy Foundation Inc., Ann Arbor 
Mark A. Moran, Washington, D.C. 
Mary C. Morse, Ann Arbor 
Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
MPS Foundation, Harbor Springs 
Michael B. Murray, Darien, Connecticut 
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New Belgium Brewing, Carbondale, Colorado 
Robert G. Nichols Family Charitable Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
David R. Noonan, Wixom 
Ronald P. Nordgren, Longmont, Colorado 
Jane H. Nordlund, Barrington, Illinois 
NPR, New York, New York 
George Ohye, Naples, Florida 
Brenda B. Pensler, Bloomfield Hills 
Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Phire Advertising and Design, Ann Arbor 
PPG Industries, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
John J. Rapisarda, Evanston, Illinois 
Melissa D. Rilko, Grand Blanc 
Richard E. Robertson, Ann Arbor 
William Ruzicka, Ann Arbor 
Genevieve M. Ryan, Potomac, Maryland 
Russell Sage Foundation, New York, New York 
Steven M. Shindler, Reston, Virginia 
Frederick G. Smith Jr., Ann Arbor 
Clothilde R. Smith Charitable Foundation, Farmington Hills 
Darryl L. Snider, Rancho Palos Verdes, California 
Deborah A. Sprecher, Melbourne, Arkansas 
Paul W. Steih, Ann Arbor 
A. Eli Taub, Los Altos, California 
Underground Printing, Inc., Ann Arbor 
United Methodist Retirement Communities, Chelsea 
Al VanKampen, Seattle, Washington 
Jay Victor, Bloomfield Hills 
Gary J. Wagerson, Bloomfield Hills 
Edward H. Wahtera, Breckenridge, Colorado 
Whirlpool Corporation, Benton Harbor 
Wick-Fisher 1995 Trust, Beverly Hills, California 
Kristin A. Wikol, Beverly Hills 
Tom A. Wikol, Beverly Hills 
John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Hoboken, New Jersey 
Rhea V. Wright, Troy 
Yahoo!, Sunnyvale, California 
David S. Zaccardelli, Cary, North Carolina 
Kathleen M. Zaracki, Livonia 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

Tom R. Jones, Belleville 
5,000 pre-owned golf balls; for the Department of Athletics 
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